



CITY OF LEEDS, ALABAMA

FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA

City Hall Annex - 1410 9th St, Leeds, AL 35094

December 27, 2023 @ 4:00 PM

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

OLD BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

- [1.](#) FC23-12-04 - Budget Reports
- [2.](#) FC23-12-05 - Innovate Alabama Grant
- [3.](#) FC23-12-06 - Refund

ADJOURNMENT

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, those requiring accommodation for Council meetings should notify the City Clerk's Office at least 24 hours prior to the meeting at 205-699-2585.

File Attachments for Item:

1. FC23-12-04 - Budget Reports

City of Leeds - Gas Tax

Budget vs. Actuals: Budget_FY24_P&L - FY24 P&L

October 2023 - September 2024

	TOTAL			
	ACTUAL	BUDGET	OVER BUDGET	% OF BUDGET
Income				
04-3000 Four Cent Revenue				
04-3800 GAS TAX	69,528.02	350,000.00	-280,471.98	19.87 %
04-3904 4 CENT INTEREST EARNED	3,189.24	5,800.00	-2,610.76	54.99 %
Total 04-3000 Four Cent Revenue	72,717.26	355,800.00	-283,082.74	20.44 %
07-3000 Seven Cent Revenue				
07-3800 7 CENT GAS TAX	1,343,806.47	108,000.00	1,235,806.47	1,244.27 %
07-3801 JEFF CO ROAD TAX	71,914.75	400,000.00	-328,085.25	17.98 %
07-3850 Rebuild Alabama	17,475.97	105,000.00	-87,524.03	16.64 %
07-3904 7 CENT INTEREST EARNED	9,063.75	9,500.00	-436.25	95.41 %
Total 07-3000 Seven Cent Revenue	1,442,260.94	622,500.00	819,760.94	231.69 %
Total Income	\$1,514,978.20	\$978,300.00	\$536,678.20	154.86 %
GROSS PROFIT	\$1,514,978.20	\$978,300.00	\$536,678.20	154.86 %
Expenses				
04-4000 Four Cent Expenses		12.00	-12.00	
04-4400 Tax Collection Fees	850.30	4,700.00	-3,849.70	18.09 %
Total 04-4000 Four Cent Expenses	850.30	4,712.00	-3,861.70	18.05 %
07-4000 Seven Cent Expenses				
07-4400 CONTRACT SERVICES		100.00	-100.00	
07-4510 7 CT RPR & MTC - STREETS		55,000.00	-55,000.00	
07-6996 Jeff Co Road Tax Transfer	1,315,494.07		1,315,494.07	
Total 07-4000 Seven Cent Expenses	1,315,494.07	55,100.00	1,260,394.07	2,387.47 %
07-6997 7C Transfer to General Fund (4304)		5,600.00	-5,600.00	
08-4000 2020 Paving Project				
08-2023-4000 Other Business Expenses		912,888.00	-912,888.00	
Total 08-4000 2020 Paving Project		912,888.00	-912,888.00	
Total Expenses	\$1,316,344.37	\$978,300.00	\$338,044.37	134.55 %
NET OPERATING INCOME	\$198,633.83	\$0.00	\$198,633.83	0.00%
NET INCOME	\$198,633.83	\$0.00	\$198,633.83	0.00%

City of Leeds - Debt Service

Budget vs. Actuals: Budget_FY24_P&L - FY24 P&L

October 2023 - September 2024

	TOTAL			
	ACTUAL	BUDGET	OVER BUDGET	% OF BUDGET
Income				
09-3007 Transfer-In from Fund Balance		2,300,000.00	-2,300,000.00	
09-3008 OCCUPATIONAL TAX	455,371.32	2,145,000.00	-1,689,628.68	21.23 %
09-3399 GF to Debit Service Transfer		6,500,000.00	-6,500,000.00	
09-3904 INTEREST EARNED	2,735.02	17,000.00	-14,264.98	16.09 %
09-3906 PEBA REIMBURSEMENT (SCHOOL)	316,507.82	450,000.00	-133,492.18	70.34 %
Total Income	\$774,614.16	\$11,412,000.00	\$ -10,637,385.84	6.79 %
GROSS PROFIT	\$774,614.16	\$11,412,000.00	\$ -10,637,385.84	6.79 %
Expenses				
09-1392 2015 PEBA (due Apr/Sept)	3,125.00	411,100.00	-407,975.00	0.76 %
09-1393 2016 PEBA (due Apr/Sept)		309,285.00	-309,285.00	
09-1394 2017 PEBA (due Apr/Sept)		3,495,213.76	-3,495,213.76	
09-4304 Office Supplies	174.67		174.67	
09-4400 Tax Collection Fees	9,384.30	45,000.00	-35,615.70	20.85 %
09-6100 BOND FEES		4,000.00	-4,000.00	
09-6200 2017A GO Warrants (due monthly)	23,375.00		23,375.00	
09-6400 2020A GO Warrants (due Nov/May)	45,822.28	91,770.00	-45,947.72	49.93 %
09-6401 2020B GO Warrants (due Nov/May)	666,424.96	1,700,666.56	-1,034,241.60	39.19 %
09-6402 2020C GO Warrants (due monthly)	2,481,095.82	2,400,000.00	81,095.82	103.38 %
09-6500 2021A GO Warrants (due Nov/May)	38,644.00	57,260.50	-18,616.50	67.49 %
09-6501 2021B GO Warrants (due Nov/May)	987,022.26	1,042,540.00	-55,517.74	94.67 %
19-6507 2017 GO School Warrants (due monthly)	189,610.52	950,000.00	-760,389.48	19.96 %
40-6300 2017B GO Warrants (due monthly)	32,211.08	160,000.00	-127,788.92	20.13 %
Total Expenses	\$4,476,889.89	\$10,666,835.82	\$ -6,189,945.93	41.97 %
NET OPERATING INCOME	\$ -3,702,275.73	\$745,164.18	\$ -4,447,439.91	-496.84 %
Other Income				
09-3900 Miscellaneous Revenue	7,635.97		7,635.97	
Total Other Income	\$7,635.97	\$0.00	\$7,635.97	0.00%
NET OTHER INCOME	\$7,635.97	\$0.00	\$7,635.97	0.00%
NET INCOME	\$ -3,694,639.76	\$745,164.18	\$ -4,439,803.94	-495.82 %

City of Leeds - Police Dept

Profit and Loss

October 1 - December 24, 2023

	TOTAL
Income	
300 Income	
304 Confiscated Funds (Evidence)	150,120.00
390 Interest Credit	95.59
Total 300 Income	150,215.59
Total Income	\$150,215.59
GROSS PROFIT	\$150,215.59
Expenses	
Total Expenses	
NET OPERATING INCOME	\$150,215.59
NET INCOME	\$150,215.59

City of Leeds - General Fund

Budget vs. Actuals: Budget_FY24_P&L - FY24 P&L

October 2023 - September 2024

	TOTAL			
	ACTUAL	BUDGET	OVER BUDGET	% OF BUDGET
Income				
01-3000 Admin				
01-3001 Sales Tax	2,582,920.56	15,450,000.00	-12,867,079.44	16.72 %
01-3002 Sellers Use Tax	225,503.37	1,030,000.00	-804,496.63	21.89 %
01-3003 Simplified Sellers Use Tx	231,892.80	824,000.00	-592,107.20	28.14 %
01-3004 Consumer Use Tax	281,422.58	669,500.00	-388,077.42	42.03 %
01-3005 Direct Pay Permit Tax	35,815.93	39,140.00	-3,324.07	91.51 %
01-3006 Audit Revenues		0.00	0.00	
01-3010 Business License	57,837.16	3,090,000.00	-3,032,162.84	1.87 %
01-3012 Excise Tax	11,068.57	51,500.00	-40,431.43	21.49 %
01-3014 Production Privilege - State of Alabama	55.60	309.00	-253.40	17.99 %
01-3015 Production Privilege - Jefferson County		7,725.00	-7,725.00	
01-3020 Tobacco Tax	17,554.85	92,000.00	-74,445.15	19.08 %
01-3030 Ad Valorem	660,265.66	1,390,000.00	-729,734.34	47.50 %
01-3038 Road Tax Distribution	5,568.32	17,510.00	-11,941.68	31.80 %
01-3040 Auto & Boat Sales/Use Tax	22,615.47	87,550.00	-64,934.53	25.83 %
01-3050 Manufactured (Mobile) Home Tax	142.50	316.67	-174.17	45.00 %
01-3070 Wine & Beer Tax	15,162.56	61,800.00	-46,637.44	24.53 %
01-3078 Liquor Tax	24,746.35	139,050.00	-114,303.65	17.80 %
01-3080 Rental Lease Tax	67,331.41	257,500.00	-190,168.59	26.15 %
01-3090 Lodging Tax	58,991.64	309,000.00	-250,008.36	19.09 %
01-3104 Alabama Trust Fund Rev		105,286.60	-105,286.60	
01-3112 Franchise Fee - Utility	32,582.72	144,200.00	-111,617.28	22.60 %
01-3116 Payments In Lieu Tax	4,257.09	4,120.00	137.09	103.33 %
01-3120 Recycling Center Proceeds	846.43	3,605.00	-2,758.57	23.48 %
01-3124 Insurance Proceeds	718.46		718.46	
01-3215 RDA Reimbursements from	263.21		263.21	
01-3400 Contractual Buc-ee's Donation		25,000.00	-25,000.00	
01-3506 Restitution (Rec'd From Court)	548.00	1,339.00	-791.00	40.93 %
01-3508 Magistrate Training Rev - Rec'd From Court	664.00	2,575.00	-1,911.00	25.79 %
01-3512 Court Monthly Report Fees	57,612.51	206,000.00	-148,387.49	27.97 %
01-3802 Carryover Funds		1,900,000.00	-1,900,000.00	
01-3900 Retiree Insurance Premiums	6,028.43	27,810.00	-21,781.57	21.68 %
01-3904 Interest Earned	74,865.00	283,250.00	-208,385.00	26.43 %
01-3908	1,028.30		1,028.30	
01-3997 Misc Fees		0.00	0.00	
Total 01-3000 Admin	4,478,309.48	26,220,086.27	-21,741,776.79	17.08 %
11-3000 Court				
11-3504 Court Fines & Forfeitures	169,761.23	721,000.00	-551,238.77	23.55 %
11-3910 Interest Earned	2,417.21		2,417.21	
Total 11-3000 Court	172,178.44	721,000.00	-548,821.56	23.88 %
12-3000 Cemetery				
12-3300 Cemetery Lot Sales	20.00		20.00	

City of Leeds - General Fund

Budget vs. Actuals: Budget_FY24_P&L - FY24 P&L

October 2023 - September 2024

	TOTAL			
	ACTUAL	BUDGET	OVER BUDGET	% OF BUDGET
12-3302 Cemetery-Gen Fund Open/Close	4,195.00	15,450.00	-11,255.00	27.15 %
12-3904 Cemetery-Interest Earned	3,179.29	7,210.00	-4,030.71	44.10 %
Total 12-3000 Cemetery	7,394.29	22,660.00	-15,265.71	32.63 %
14-3000 TIF District				
14-3106 DO NOT USE- TIF District Revenue	184,401.81	613,341.31	-428,939.50	30.07 %
Total 14-3000 TIF District	184,401.81	613,341.31	-428,939.50	30.07 %
16-3000 Social Services Revenues				
16-3112 Social Services-Revenue	3,784.63	30,900.00	-27,115.37	12.25 %
Total 16-3000 Social Services Revenues	3,784.63	30,900.00	-27,115.37	12.25 %
17-3000 Grant Income				
22-3217 22-3217 Police Grant Funds	2,892.88		2,892.88	
Total 17-3000 Grant Income	2,892.88		2,892.88	
19-3000 Capital Projects				
19-3200 Transfer in from Fund Balance		8,000,000.00	-8,000,000.00	
Total 19-3000 Capital Projects		8,000,000.00	-8,000,000.00	
22-3000 Police				
22-3550 Police Report Fees	1,065.43	9,270.00	-8,204.57	11.49 %
22-3998 Police-Misc Revenues		8,755.00	-8,755.00	
Total 22-3000 Police	1,065.43	18,025.00	-16,959.57	5.91 %
22-3354 Other Primary Income	921.50		921.50	
26-3000 Fire				
26-3996 Fire Protection Systems	143.26		143.26	
26-3997 Fire Donations	500.00		500.00	
26-3998 St Clair Fire Co Fire Tax		91,383.68	-91,383.68	
26-3999 DO NOT USE Fire-Misc Fees	180.00		180.00	
Total 26-3000 Fire	823.26	91,383.68	-90,560.42	0.90 %
40-3000 Parks				
40-3401 Parks-Knights of Columbus Bingo	1,680.00	5,150.00	-3,470.00	32.62 %
Total 40-3000 Parks	1,680.00	5,150.00	-3,470.00	32.62 %
50-3000 Development				
50-3202 Development-Building Permits	41,360.45	180,250.00	-138,889.55	22.95 %
50-3203 Development-Self Certification	617.40		617.40	
Total 50-3202 Development-Building Permits	41,977.85	180,250.00	-138,272.15	23.29 %
50-3204 Development-Electrical Permits	11,342.89	51,500.00	-40,157.11	22.03 %
50-3206 Development-Plumbing Permits	5,989.62	20,600.00	-14,610.38	29.08 %
50-3207 Development-Gas Permit	511.77	4,429.00	-3,917.23	11.55 %
50-3208 Development-Mechanical Permits	5,410.15	30,900.00	-25,489.85	17.51 %
50-3209 Development-Sign Permit	211.97	1,545.00	-1,333.03	13.72 %
50-3210 Development-Yard Sale Permits	631.92	1,545.00	-913.08	40.90 %
50-3211 Development-Demolition Permit	245.28	412.00	-166.72	59.53 %
50-3212 Development-Land Disturbance Permits	1,796.00	8,653.00	-6,857.00	20.76 %
50-3214 Development-Zoning Fee		309.00	-309.00	

City of Leeds - General Fund

Budget vs. Actuals: Budget_FY24_P&L - FY24 P&L

October 2023 - September 2024

	TOTAL			
	ACTUAL	BUDGET	OVER BUDGET	% OF BUDGET
50-3215 Development- Roof Permit	1,680.13	3,502.00	-1,821.87	47.98 %
50-3216 Development-Variance Fee	699.20	2,060.00	-1,360.80	33.94 %
50-3217 Development-Rezoning Fee	547.83		547.83	
50-3220 Development-Assessment Letter Fee	1,471.36	8,652.00	-7,180.64	17.01 %
50-3222 Development-Street Cut - Utilities	600.47	824.00	-223.53	72.87 %
50-3299 Development-Misc Permit Fee	1,319.04	17,510.00	-16,190.96	7.53 %
50-3999 Development-Misc Revenues	10.29	144.20	-133.91	7.14 %
50-6501 Recording Fee Reimbursement	103.83		103.83	
Total 50-3000 Development	74,549.60	332,835.20	-258,285.60	22.40 %
51-3000 Storm Water				
51-3218 Jeff Co - Storm Water Revenue	2,345.17		2,345.17	
51-3219 St. Clair Storm Water Revenue	11,952.26		11,952.26	
Total 51-3000 Storm Water	14,297.43		14,297.43	
83-3000 Solid Waste				
83-3855 Solid Waste Franchise Fee		41,200.00	-41,200.00	
83-3856 Solid Waste-Trash And Limb Fee Revenue	53,969.90	231,750.00	-177,780.10	23.29 %
83-3999 Solid Waste-Misc & Other Revenue	469.46		469.46	
Total 83-3000 Solid Waste	54,439.36	272,950.00	-218,510.64	19.94 %
DO NOT USE-Sales	-1,423.69		-1,423.69	
Total Income	\$4,995,314.42	\$36,328,331.46	\$ -31,333,017.04	13.75 %
GROSS PROFIT	\$4,995,314.42	\$36,328,331.46	\$ -31,333,017.04	13.75 %
Expenses				
01-4000 Admin Exp	85,687.35		85,687.35	
01-4001 Salaries & Wages	31,084.09	267,476.00	-236,391.91	11.62 %
01-4002 Payroll Taxes	2,228.90	20,354.92	-18,126.02	10.95 %
01-4004 Admin Health Insurance	5,652.00	71,184.00	-65,532.00	7.94 %
01-4005 Retiree Health Insurance Prem.	3,696.00	21,000.00	-17,304.00	17.60 %
01-4006 Retirement	632.10	39,452.71	-38,820.61	1.60 %
01-4015 Admin-Admin-EE Life & Disability Ins	-46.96		-46.96	
01-4016 Admin - Overtime	383.51	11,933.00	-11,549.49	3.21 %
01-4018 Employment Expense		200.00	-200.00	
01-4019 Uniform Allowance		6,000.00	-6,000.00	
01-4100 Insurance - General	76,545.87	600,000.00	-523,454.13	12.76 %
01-4110 Workers Comp Insurance		175,000.00	-175,000.00	
01-4112 Jeff Co Personnel Board	93,505.17	110,000.00	-16,494.83	85.00 %
01-4200 Electrical Utilities	2,450.61	20,000.00	-17,549.39	12.25 %
01-4201 Internet	4,867.00	100,000.00	-95,133.00	4.87 %
01-4202 Telephone	145.95	3,500.00	-3,354.05	4.17 %
01-4203 Cell / Wireless Services	294.38	3,700.00	-3,405.62	7.96 %
01-4204 Gas Utilities	33.15	1,500.00	-1,466.85	2.21 %
01-4206 Water Utilities	120.15	1,500.00	-1,379.85	8.01 %
01-4208 Sewer Utilities	189.09	1,500.00	-1,310.91	12.61 %

City of Leeds - General Fund

Budget vs. Actuals: Budget_FY24_P&L - FY24 P&L

October 2023 - September 2024

	TOTAL			
	ACTUAL	BUDGET	OVER BUDGET	% OF BUDGET
01-4212 Storm Water Fee	12.50	30.00	-17.50	41.67 %
01-4300 Office Supplies	3,107.80	2,500.00	607.80	124.31 %
01-4302 Over Under Cash Account		100.00	-100.00	
01-4304 Copier & Printer Mtc	398.86	1,500.00	-1,101.14	26.59 %
01-4306 Department Supplies	783.14	7,000.00	-6,216.86	11.19 %
01-4308 PR Advertising		900.00	-900.00	
01-4310 Legal Notices		1,500.00	-1,500.00	
01-4312 Printing		575.00	-575.00	
01-4314 Subscriptions	45,886.52	40,000.00	5,886.52	114.72 %
01-4316 Dues & Fees	1,755.46	92,000.00	-90,244.54	1.91 %
01-4320 Postage	751.97	6,000.00	-5,248.03	12.53 %
01-4322 Computer Support	500.00	6,250.00	-5,750.00	8.00 %
01-4324 Computer Software	2,989.63	20,000.00	-17,010.37	14.95 %
01-4326 Computer Hardware	1,235.43	50,000.00	-48,764.57	2.47 %
01-4328 Server Support	39,821.41	190,000.00	-150,178.59	20.96 %
01-4330 Education & Training		10,000.00	-10,000.00	
01-4332 Travel	16.66	500.00	-483.34	3.33 %
01-4400 Contract Services	54,150.24	280,000.00	-225,849.76	19.34 %
01-4402 Attorney/Legal	56,760.00	233,870.00	-177,110.00	24.27 %
01-4404 Auditing/Accounting	14,310.00	125,000.00	-110,690.00	11.45 %
01-4405 Warrant Issuance Expense		0.00	0.00	
01-4406 Engineering Services		5,000.00	-5,000.00	
01-4500 Repair & Maint Auto	19.95	1,500.00	-1,480.05	1.33 %
01-4508 Repair & MTC - General	4,255.80	25,000.00	-20,744.20	17.02 %
01-4520 Fuel Expense - Auto	158.02	1,300.00	-1,141.98	12.16 %
01-4600 CARES Act Expenditures		0.00	0.00	
01-4702 Economic Redevelopment	26,700.00	23,000.00	3,700.00	116.09 %
01-4710 Misc Refund	419.51	500.00	-80.49	83.90 %
01-4716 Sales Tax Rebates	270,714.18	1,750,000.00	-1,479,285.82	15.47 %
01-4999 Transfer Out - Debt Service		6,500,000.00	-6,500,000.00	
01-5000 Bank Error		0.00	0.00	
01-5011 City Prosecutor	11,124.99	43,000.00	-31,875.01	25.87 %
01-5012 Appeals		0.00	0.00	
01-6004 Service Charges	624.78	1,800.00	-1,175.22	34.71 %
01-6704 Asset Purchase		60,000.00	-60,000.00	
01-6710 Emergency / Disaster	7,493.06	0.00	7,493.06	
01-7720 772 Grant Agreement		0.00	0.00	
01-8000 Budget Amendments		0.00	0.00	
COVID19 COVID-19		0.00	0.00	
Total 01-4000 Admin Exp	851,458.27	10,933,125.63	-10,081,667.36	7.79 %
10-4000 Mayor		0.00	0.00	
10-4100 Mayoral Discretionary Funds- Non-Budgeted	2,075.59	0.00	2,075.59	
10-4202 Mayor-Telephone		0.00	0.00	

City of Leeds - General Fund

Budget vs. Actuals: Budget_FY24_P&L - FY24 P&L

October 2023 - September 2024

	TOTAL			
	ACTUAL	BUDGET	OVER BUDGET	% OF BUDGET
10-4203 Mayor-Cell/Wireless Services	165.47	2,500.00	-2,334.53	6.62 %
10-4300 Mayor-Office Supplies	24.45	750.00	-725.55	3.26 %
10-4326 Mayor-Computer Hardware		500.00	-500.00	
10-4332 Mayor-Travel		1,000.00	-1,000.00	
10-4412 Mayor-Public Relations	908.86	37,000.00	-36,091.14	2.46 %
10-6702 Mayor-City Projects		8,000.00	-8,000.00	
Total 10-4000 Mayor	3,174.37	49,750.00	-46,575.63	6.38 %
11-4000 Court Exp				
11-4001 Court-Salaries & Wages	22,392.32	336,915.19	-314,522.87	6.65 %
11-4002 Court-Payroll Taxes	1,567.65	10,755.11	-9,187.46	14.58 %
11-4004 Court-Health Insurance	3,916.75	71,184.00	-67,267.25	5.50 %
11-4006 Court-Retirement	414.09	20,845.97	-20,431.88	1.99 %
11-4015 Court-EE Life & Disability Ins	6.40		6.40	
11-4016 Court - Overtime	64.51	14,221.41	-14,156.90	0.45 %
11-4019 Uniform Allowance		7,000.00	-7,000.00	
11-4200 Court-Electrical Utilities	2,863.24	10,000.00	-7,136.76	28.63 %
11-4202 Court-Telephone Expense	117.45	1,000.00	-882.55	11.75 %
11-4203 Court-Cell / Wireless Services	254.35	2,000.00	-1,745.65	12.72 %
11-4204 Court-Gas Utilities	11.58	0.00	11.58	
11-4206 Court-Water Utilities	39.65		39.65	
11-4208 Court-Sewer Utilities	116.04		116.04	
11-4300 Court-Office Supplies	88.07	2,000.00	-1,911.93	4.40 %
11-4304 Court-Copier & Printer Mtc	203.43	2,000.00	-1,796.57	10.17 %
11-4306 Court-Department Supplies	1,133.53	3,000.00	-1,866.47	37.78 %
11-4312 Court-Printing		2,500.00	-2,500.00	
11-4314 Court-Subscriptions	900.00	3,000.00	-2,100.00	30.00 %
11-4316 Court-Dues & Fees	630.53	4,000.00	-3,369.47	15.76 %
11-4324 Court-Computer Software		2,500.00	-2,500.00	
11-4326 Court-Computer Hardware		2,500.00	-2,500.00	
11-4330 Court-Education & Training		8,000.00	-8,000.00	
11-4332 Court-Travel		1,000.00	-1,000.00	
11-4400 Court-Contract Services	87.00	5,000.00	-4,913.00	1.74 %
11-4500 Court-Repair & Maint Auto		10,000.00	-10,000.00	
11-4508 Court-Repair & MTC - Buildings		2,000.00	-2,000.00	
11-4520 Court-Fuel Expense - Auto	207.58	1,000.00	-792.42	20.76 %
11-5000 Court-Govt Agencies Monthly Report Fees	40,511.35	160,000.00	-119,488.65	25.32 %
11-5002 Court-Restitution	635.00	5,000.00	-4,365.00	12.70 %
11-5008 Court-Magistrate Training		2,000.00	-2,000.00	
11-5010 Court-Municipal Judge	9,624.99	36,000.00	-26,375.01	26.74 %
11-5060 Court-Driving School Expenses		5,000.00	-5,000.00	
11-6998 Court to Court Transfer	94,148.75	100,000.00	-5,851.25	94.15 %
11-6999 Court to GF Transfer	36,538.54	125,000.00	-88,461.46	29.23 %
11-8000 Budget Amendments	679.89		679.89	

City of Leeds - General Fund

Budget vs. Actuals: Budget_FY24_P&L - FY24 P&L

October 2023 - September 2024

	TOTAL			
	ACTUAL	BUDGET	OVER BUDGET	% OF BUDGET
Total 11-4000 Court Exp	217,152.69	955,421.68	-738,268.99	22.73 %
12-4000 Cemetery Exp				
12-4206 Cemetery-Water Utilities		1,200.00	-1,200.00	
12-4306 Cemetery-Department Supplies		3,500.00	-3,500.00	
12-4400 Cemetery-Contract Services	5,600.00	46,000.00	-40,400.00	12.17 %
Total 12-4000 Cemetery Exp	5,600.00	50,700.00	-45,100.00	11.05 %
13-4000 Council				
13-4001 Council-Salaries & Wages	6,050.00	75,000.00	-68,950.00	8.07 %
13-4002 Council-Payroll Taxes	462.83	6,500.00	-6,037.17	7.12 %
13-4140 Election Expense		0.00	0.00	
13-4203 Cell / Wireless Services-Council	417.37	6,000.00	-5,582.63	6.96 %
13-4316 Council-Dues & Fees		500.00	-500.00	
13-4330 Council-Education & Training	515.00	5,000.00	-4,485.00	10.30 %
13-4412 Council-Community Programs		5,000.00	-5,000.00	
Total 13-4000 Council	7,445.20	98,000.00	-90,554.80	7.60 %
16-4000 Social Services				
16-4001 Social Services-Salaries & Wages	8,902.40	77,206.32	-68,303.92	11.53 %
16-4002 Payroll Taxes	675.93	4,900.72	-4,224.79	13.79 %
16-4004 Social Services-Health Insurance	1,118.50	17,796.00	-16,677.50	6.29 %
16-4006 Social Services Retirement	139.12	9,498.76	-9,359.64	1.46 %
16-4015 Social Services-EE Life & Disability Ins	-74.19		-74.19	
16-4016 Social Services Overtime		2,640.87	-2,640.87	
16-4019 Uniform Allowance		2,000.00	-2,000.00	
16-4202 Telephone	31.39	400.00	-368.61	7.85 %
16-4203 Cell / Wireless Services	53.20	700.00	-646.80	7.60 %
16-4306 Social Services-Department Supplies	2,459.99	10,500.00	-8,040.01	23.43 %
16-4400 Social Services-Contract Services	13,067.50	80,000.00	-66,932.50	16.33 %
Total 16-4000 Social Services	26,373.84	205,642.67	-179,268.83	12.83 %
19-4000 City Projects				
19-6102 Parks & Paving-City Projects		1,500,000.00	-1,500,000.00	
19-6304 Hwy 78/Pres St-Engineering	3,230.10		3,230.10	
19-6305 Hwy 78/Pres St-Construction Match		4,000,000.00	-4,000,000.00	
19-6701 Downtown Revitalization	72,500.00	4,000,000.00	-3,927,500.00	1.81 %
19-6702 Capital Projects		500,000.00	-500,000.00	
Total 19-4000 City Projects	75,730.10	10,000,000.00	-9,924,269.90	0.76 %
21-4000 E-911 Exp				
21-4202 E911-Telephone		160,000.00	-160,000.00	
Total 21-4000 E-911 Exp		160,000.00	-160,000.00	
22-4000 Police Exp	1,354.50		1,354.50	
22-4001 Police-Salaries & Wages	247,515.26	2,430,454.07	-2,182,938.81	10.18 %
22-4002 Police-Payroll Taxes	19,251.66	184,957.55	-165,705.89	10.41 %
22-4004 Police-Health Insurance	53,952.50	551,676.00	-497,723.50	9.78 %

City of Leeds - General Fund

Budget vs. Actuals: Budget_FY24_P&L - FY24 P&L

October 2023 - September 2024

	TOTAL			
	ACTUAL	BUDGET	OVER BUDGET	% OF BUDGET
22-4006 Police-Retirement	6,287.64	358,491.98	-352,204.34	1.75 %
22-4012 Police-Uniforms	1,076.00	30,000.00	-28,924.00	3.59 %
22-4014 Police-Other Benefits	2,280.00	11,500.00	-9,220.00	19.83 %
22-4015 Police-EE Life & Disability Ins	-877.99		-877.99	
22-4016 Police Overtime	15,828.71		15,828.71	
22-4017 22-4017 Police OT Reimbursement	166.38		166.38	
22-4018 Police-Employment Expense		3,500.00	-3,500.00	
22-4019 Uniform Allowance		62,000.00	-62,000.00	
22-4101 Police-Insurance - Deductible		10,000.00	-10,000.00	
22-4200 Police-Electrical Utilities	1,422.70	15,000.00	-13,577.30	9.48 %
22-4202 Police-Telephone	594.21	7,000.00	-6,405.79	8.49 %
22-4203 Police-Cell / Wireless Services	3,727.91	22,000.00	-18,272.09	16.95 %
22-4204 Police-Gas Utilities	19.40	1,000.00	-980.60	1.94 %
22-4206 Police-Water Utilities	39.65	600.00	-560.35	6.61 %
22-4208 Police-Sewer Utilities	116.04	900.00	-783.96	12.89 %
22-4300 Police-Office Supplies	2,062.99	10,000.00	-7,937.01	20.63 %
22-4304 Police-Copier & Printer Mtc	56.67	1,000.00	-943.33	5.67 %
22-4306 Police-Department Supplies	587.98	10,000.00	-9,412.02	5.88 %
22-4312 Police-Printing		5,500.00	-5,500.00	
22-4314 Police-Subscriptions	7,202.80	30,000.00	-22,797.20	24.01 %
22-4316 Police-Dues & Fees	150.00	1,500.00	-1,350.00	10.00 %
22-4324 Police-Computer Software	144.00	15,000.00	-14,856.00	0.96 %
22-4326 Police-Computer Hardware		8,000.00	-8,000.00	
22-4330 Police-Education & Training	6,229.67	25,000.00	-18,770.33	24.92 %
22-4332 Police-Travel	611.94	5,000.00	-4,388.06	12.24 %
22-4400 Police-Contract Services	9,911.15	60,000.00	-50,088.85	16.52 %
22-4412 Police-Community Program	2,135.53	8,000.00	-5,864.47	26.69 %
22-4420 Police-Jail Expense	7,346.00	70,000.00	-62,654.00	10.49 %
22-4422 Police-Juvenile Detention Service		5,000.00	-5,000.00	
22-4500 Police-Repair & Maint Auto	8,381.19	130,000.00	-121,618.81	6.45 %
22-4508 Police-Repair & MTC - Buildings	21,972.36	10,000.00	11,972.36	219.72 %
22-4509 Police-Canine		2,000.00	-2,000.00	
22-4514 Police-Firing Range	661.73	15,000.00	-14,338.27	4.41 %
22-4520 Police-Fuel Expense - Auto	27,512.42	100,000.00	-72,487.58	27.51 %
22-4552 Police Confiscated Funds		0.00	0.00	
22-4601 Police-Investigations Expense	266.40	6,000.00	-5,733.60	4.44 %
22-6702 Police-City Projects		15,000.00	-15,000.00	
22-6704 Police-Asset Purchase		500,000.00	-500,000.00	
22-8000 Budget Amendments	274,627.18		274,627.18	
Total 22-4000 Police Exp	722,614.58	4,721,079.60	-3,998,465.02	15.31 %
23-4000 Civic Appropriation Expense				
23-4001 Leeds High School Band	15,000.00	15,000.00	0.00	100.00 %
23-4002 Leeds Arts Council	15,000.00	15,000.00	0.00	100.00 %

City of Leeds - General Fund

Budget vs. Actuals: Budget_FY24_P&L - FY24 P&L

October 2023 - September 2024

	TOTAL			
	ACTUAL	BUDGET	OVER BUDGET	% OF BUDGET
23-4003 Exceptional Foundation	2,500.00	2,500.00	0.00	100.00 %
23-4004 Clastran	5,000.00	5,000.00	0.00	100.00 %
23-4405 Literary Club	5,000.00	5,000.00	0.00	100.00 %
23-4412 Leeds Youth Athletic Association, Inc.	60,000.00	60,000.00	0.00	100.00 %
23-5000 Main Street Leeds Corporation	12,500.00	50,000.00	-37,500.00	25.00 %
Total 23-4000 Civic Appropriation Expense	115,000.00	152,500.00	-37,500.00	75.41 %
24-4000 Redevelopment Authority				
24-4300 RDA Payments to	153.20		153.20	
24-4400 RDA - Annual Appropriation	85,000.00	85,000.00	0.00	100.00 %
Total 24-4000 Redevelopment Authority	85,153.20	85,000.00	153.20	100.18 %
26-4000 Fire Exp				
26-4001 Fire-Salaries & Wages	261,361.84	2,725,572.52	-2,464,210.68	9.59 %
26-4002 Fire-Payroll Taxes	19,648.76	207,416.07	-187,767.31	9.47 %
26-4004 Fire-Health Insurance	55,869.50	640,656.00	-584,786.50	8.72 %
26-4006 Fire-Retirement	6,363.92	402,021.95	-395,658.03	1.58 %
26-4012 Fire-Uniforms	14,420.83	50,000.00	-35,579.17	28.84 %
26-4015 Fire-EE Life & Disability Ins	9,348.80	15,000.00	-5,651.20	62.33 %
26-4016 Fire Overtime	8,798.57	119,065.58	-110,267.01	7.39 %
26-4018 Fire-Employment Expense		3,000.00	-3,000.00	
26-4019 Uniform Allowance		56,000.00	-56,000.00	
26-4110 Fire-Workers Comp Insurance		0.00	0.00	
26-4112 Fire-Jeff Co Personnel Board		0.00	0.00	
26-4200 Fire-Electrical Utilities	4,054.13	23,000.00	-18,945.87	17.63 %
26-4202 Fire-Cell / Wireless Services	1,614.24	9,000.00	-7,385.76	17.94 %
26-4203 Fire-Telephone	245.94	2,500.00	-2,254.06	9.84 %
26-4204 Fire-Gas Utilities	166.73	18,000.00	-17,833.27	0.93 %
26-4206 Fire-Water Utilities	187.67	2,700.00	-2,512.33	6.95 %
26-4208 Fire-Sewer Utilites	98.28	1,500.00	-1,401.72	6.55 %
26-4300 Fire-Office Supplies	137.50	600.00	-462.50	22.92 %
26-4306 Fire-Department Supplies	4,037.54	14,000.00	-9,962.46	28.84 %
26-4307 26-4307 Fire Pre Paid Legal	-336.69		-336.69	
26-4308 Fire-PR Advertising		0.00	0.00	
26-4312 Fire-Printing		500.00	-500.00	
26-4316 Fire-Dues & Fees	1,180.78	7,100.00	-5,919.22	16.63 %
26-4320 Fire-Postage		0.00	0.00	
26-4324 Fire-Computer Software	10,878.62	39,000.00	-28,121.38	27.89 %
26-4326 Fire-Computer Hardware		5,000.00	-5,000.00	
26-4330 Fire-Education & Training	3,034.00	31,000.00	-27,966.00	9.79 %
26-4332 Fire-Travel		1,000.00	-1,000.00	
26-4400 Fire-Contract Services	270.00	8,150.00	-7,880.00	3.31 %
26-4412 Fire-Community Programs		4,000.00	-4,000.00	
26-4500 Fire-Repair & Maint Auto	5,121.34	55,000.00	-49,878.66	9.31 %
26-4508 Fire-Repair & MTC - Building	1,264.07	4,500.00	-3,235.93	28.09 %

City of Leeds - General Fund

Budget vs. Actuals: Budget_FY24_P&L - FY24 P&L

October 2023 - September 2024

	TOTAL			
	ACTUAL	BUDGET	OVER BUDGET	% OF BUDGET
26-4512 Fire-Repair & MTC - Comm Radio		4,000.00	-4,000.00	
26-4514 Fire-Repair & MTC-General	1,469.75	3,100.00	-1,630.25	47.41 %
26-4516 Fire-Repair & MTC - Grounds		0.00	0.00	
26-4520 Fire-Fuel Expense - Auto	7,970.76	30,000.00	-22,029.24	26.57 %
26-4530 Fire-Department Tools	310.38	6,600.00	-6,289.62	4.70 %
26-4540 Fire-Medical Supplies	3,823.70	39,000.00	-35,176.30	9.80 %
26-4602 Fire-Rent - Fire Hydrants	2,184.97	24,000.00	-21,815.03	9.10 %
26-6704 Fire-Asset Purchase	66,605.90	71,000.00	-4,394.10	93.81 %
Total 26-4000 Fire Exp	490,131.83	4,622,982.12	-4,132,850.29	10.60 %
33-4000 Depot		0.00	0.00	
33-4200 Depot-Electrical Utilities	438.32	3,100.00	-2,661.68	14.14 %
33-4204 Depot-Gas Utilities		0.00	0.00	
33-4206 Depot-Water Utilities	26.09	250.00	-223.91	10.44 %
33-4508 Depot-Repair & MTC - Building		11,500.00	-11,500.00	
33-6702 Depot-City Projects		0.00	0.00	
33-8000 Budget Amendments		0.00	0.00	
Total 33-4000 Depot	464.41	14,850.00	-14,385.59	3.13 %
34-4000 Visitor's Center		0.00	0.00	
34-4200 Visitor's Center-Electrical Utilities	182.75	1,500.00	-1,317.25	12.18 %
34-4202 Visitor's Center-Internet	114.97	1,200.00	-1,085.03	9.58 %
34-4204 Visitor's Center-Gas Utilities	22.65	1,400.00	-1,377.35	1.62 %
34-4206 Visitor's Center-Water Utilities	26.09	250.00	-223.91	10.44 %
34-4208 Visitor's Center-Sewer Utilities	29.02	500.00	-470.98	5.80 %
34-4400 Visitor's Center-Contract Services		1,000.00	-1,000.00	
34-4508 Visitor's Center-Repair & MTC - Building	170.99	2,500.00	-2,329.01	6.84 %
Total 34-4000 Visitor's Center	546.47	8,350.00	-7,803.53	6.54 %
40-4000 Parks Exp		0.00	0.00	
40-4001 Parks-Salaries & Wages		0.00	0.00	
40-4002 Parks-Payroll Taxes		0.00	0.00	
40-4004 Parks-Health Insurance		0.00	0.00	
40-4006 Parks-Retirement		0.00	0.00	
40-4015 Parks-Ee Life & Disability Ins		0.00	0.00	
40-4110 Parks-Workers Comp Insurance		0.00	0.00	
40-4112 Parks-Jeff Co Personnel Board		0.00	0.00	
40-4200 Parks-Electrical Utilities	13,016.76	70,000.00	-56,983.24	18.60 %
40-4202 Parks-Cell / Wireless Services	59.06	1,500.00	-1,440.94	3.94 %
40-4203 Parks-Telephone		0.00	0.00	
40-4204 Parks-Gas Utilities	106.78	3,500.00	-3,393.22	3.05 %
40-4206 Parks-Water Utilites	829.40	8,700.00	-7,870.60	9.53 %
40-4208 Parks-Sewer Utilites	853.06	2,400.00	-1,546.94	35.54 %
40-4300 Parks - Office Supplies		0.00	0.00	
40-4304 Parks-Copier & Printer MTC		0.00	0.00	
40-4306 Parks-Department Supplies	163.30	6,000.00	-5,836.70	2.72 %

City of Leeds - General Fund

Budget vs. Actuals: Budget_FY24_P&L - FY24 P&L

October 2023 - September 2024

	TOTAL			
	ACTUAL	BUDGET	OVER BUDGET	% OF BUDGET
40-4308 Parks-PR Advertising		0.00	0.00	
40-4400 Parks-Contract Services	3,769.41	13,000.00	-9,230.59	29.00 %
40-4414 Parks-Downtown Beautification	6,011.96	15,000.00	-8,988.04	40.08 %
40-4416 Parks-Tree Commission		2,000.00	-2,000.00	
40-4500 Parks-Repair & MTC - Auto		0.00	0.00	
40-4508 Parks-Repair & MTC - Building	15,552.28	25,000.00	-9,447.72	62.21 %
40-4514 Parks-Repair & MTC - General	1,047.23	8,000.00	-6,952.77	13.09 %
40-4516 Parks-Repair & MTC - Grounds	4,011.88	30,000.00	-25,988.12	13.37 %
40-4520 Parks-Fuel Expense - Auto		0.00	0.00	
40-6300 Parks-Long Term Debt Prin Ret		0.00	0.00	
40-6302 Parks - Long term Debt Interest		0.00	0.00	
40-6710 Parks - Emergency / Disaster		20,000.00	-20,000.00	
40-8000 Budget Amendments	33,443.50	0.00	33,443.50	
Total 40-4000 Parks Exp	78,864.62	205,100.00	-126,235.38	38.45 %
50-4000 Development Exp				
50-4001 Development-Salaries & Wages	35,571.49	470,505.86	-434,934.37	7.56 %
50-4002 Development-Payroll Taxes	2,702.58	35,805.50	-33,102.92	7.55 %
50-4004 Development-Health Insurance	3,355.50	88,980.00	-85,624.50	3.77 %
50-4006 Development-Retirement	660.19	69,399.61	-68,739.42	0.95 %
50-4012 Development-Uniforms		3,000.00	-3,000.00	
50-4015 Development-Ee Life & Disability Ins	9.39		9.39	
50-4016 Development Overtime	184.50		184.50	
50-4018 Development-Employment Expense		100.00	-100.00	
50-4019 Uniform Allowance		8,000.00	-8,000.00	
50-4101 Development-Insurance - Deductible		5,000.00	-5,000.00	
50-4110 Development-Workers Comp Insurance		0.00	0.00	
50-4112 Development-Jeff Co Personnel Board		0.00	0.00	
50-4131 Development-Const. Ind. Craft Train	95.00	6,000.00	-5,905.00	1.58 %
50-4200 Development-Electrical Utilities	335.91	3,000.00	-2,664.09	11.20 %
50-4202 Development-Telephone	190.44	2,000.00	-1,809.56	9.52 %
50-4203 Development-Cell / Wireless Services	603.55	4,500.00	-3,896.45	13.41 %
50-4206 Development-Water Utilities	26.09	250.00	-223.91	10.44 %
50-4208 Development-Sewer Utilities	31.47	400.00	-368.53	7.87 %
50-4300 Development-Office Supplies	2,635.36	4,000.00	-1,364.64	65.88 %
50-4303 Development-Copier & Printer Mtc		1,000.00	-1,000.00	
50-4306 Development-Department Supplies	401.60	5,500.00	-5,098.40	7.30 %
50-4316 Development-Dues & Fees	103.98	800.00	-696.02	13.00 %
50-4324 Development-Computer Software	1,146.53	15,000.00	-13,853.47	7.64 %
50-4326 Development-Computer Hardware	3,336.84	15,000.00	-11,663.16	22.25 %
50-4330 Development-Education & Training	79.00	30,000.00	-29,921.00	0.26 %
50-4332 Development-Travel		2,500.00	-2,500.00	
50-4400 Development-Contract Services	2,606.94	1,000.00	1,606.94	260.69 %
50-4402 Development-Attorney/Legal		0.00	0.00	

City of Leeds - General Fund

Budget vs. Actuals: Budget_FY24_P&L - FY24 P&L

October 2023 - September 2024

	TOTAL			
	ACTUAL	BUDGET	OVER BUDGET	% OF BUDGET
50-4406 Development-Engineer Services	6,682.50	85,000.00	-78,317.50	7.86 %
50-4412 Development-Community Programs		50,000.00	-50,000.00	
50-4500 Development-Repair & Maint Auto	286.05	30,000.00	-29,713.95	0.95 %
50-4520 Development-Fuel Expense - Auto	1,091.18	3,500.00	-2,408.82	31.18 %
50-6500 Development-Taxes & Recording Fees	551.08	2,700.00	-2,148.92	20.41 %
50-6702 Development - City Projects		0.00	0.00	
50-6703 Unsafe Building Removal	1,750.00		1,750.00	
Total 50-6702 Development - City Projects	1,750.00	0.00	1,750.00	
Total 50-4000 Development Exp	64,437.17	942,940.97	-878,503.80	6.83 %
51-4000 Storm Water Exp				
51-4318 Storm Water - Dues & Fees-Govt		7,000.00	-7,000.00	
51-4330 Storm Water - Educ & Training		1,000.00	-1,000.00	
51-4400 Storm Water - Contract Svcs		25,000.00	-25,000.00	
51-4412 Storm Water - Community Programs		5,000.00	-5,000.00	
51-4530 Storm Water - Dept Tools		100,000.00	-100,000.00	
Total 51-4000 Storm Water Exp		138,000.00	-138,000.00	
70-4000 Library				
70-4001 Library-Salaries & Wages	27,116.56	297,140.80	-270,024.24	9.13 %
70-4002 Library-Payroll Taxes	2,053.53	12,925.13	-10,871.60	15.89 %
70-4004 Library-Health Insurance	4,474.00	106,776.00	-102,302.00	4.19 %
70-4006 Library-Retirement	495.71	43,828.27	-43,332.56	1.13 %
70-4015 Library-Ee Life & Disability Ins	6.36	200.00	-193.64	3.18 %
70-4016 Library Overtime	52.61	12,925.13	-12,872.52	0.41 %
70-4018 Library-Employment Expense		0.00	0.00	
70-4110 Library-Workers Comp Insurance		0.00	0.00	
70-4200 Library-Electrical Utilities	1,430.13	9,500.00	-8,069.87	15.05 %
70-4202 Library-Telephone	671.23	5,800.00	-5,128.77	11.57 %
70-4203 Library-Cell / Wireless Services	53.20	850.00	-796.80	6.26 %
70-4204 Library-Gas Utilities	15.62	2,000.00	-1,984.38	0.78 %
70-4206 Library-Water Utilities	173.07	1,000.00	-826.93	17.31 %
70-4208 Library-Sewer Utilities	49.36	2,000.00	-1,950.64	2.47 %
70-4300 Library-Office Supplies	447.37	2,000.00	-1,552.63	22.37 %
70-4306 Library-Department Supplies	562.11	2,500.00	-1,937.89	22.48 %
70-4308 Library-Pr Advertising	745.94	7,500.00	-6,754.06	9.95 %
70-4314 Library-Subscriptions	300.73	1,000.00	-699.27	30.07 %
70-4316 Library-Dues & Fees	162.06	1,400.00	-1,237.94	11.58 %
70-4318 Summer Reading Program		5,000.00	-5,000.00	
70-4326 Library-Computer Hardware	332.25	400.00	-67.75	83.06 %
70-4330 Library-Education & Training	7.78	1,500.00	-1,492.22	0.52 %
70-4332 Library-Travel	66.81	800.00	-733.19	8.35 %
70-4350 Library-Books - Juvenile	306.53	5,000.00	-4,693.47	6.13 %
70-4352 Library-Books - Adult	2,726.30	6,000.00	-3,273.70	45.44 %
70-4354 Library-Audio/Video	3,841.09	15,000.00	-11,158.91	25.61 %

City of Leeds - General Fund

Budget vs. Actuals: Budget_FY24_P&L - FY24 P&L

October 2023 - September 2024

	TOTAL			
	ACTUAL	BUDGET	OVER BUDGET	% OF BUDGET
70-4356 Library-Jeff Co Library System	9,159.42	40,000.00	-30,840.58	22.90 %
70-4400 Library-Contract Services	181.81	800.00	-618.19	22.73 %
70-4412 Library-Community Programs		0.00	0.00	
70-4508 Library-Repair & MTC	1,594.44	2,200.00	-605.56	72.47 %
70-4514 Library-Repair & MTC - General		0.00	0.00	
70-4520 Library-Fuel Expense - Auto		0.00	0.00	
70-4600 Library-Rent - Building	3,000.00	12,000.00	-9,000.00	25.00 %
70-4601 LIBRARY EXPENSES		0.00	0.00	
70-6704 Library-Asset Purchase		0.00	0.00	
70-8000 Budget Amendments		0.00	0.00	
Total 70-4000 Library	60,026.02	598,045.33	-538,019.31	10.04 %
80-4000 Streets				
80-4001 Streets-Salaries & Wages	52,894.30	705,085.92	-652,191.62	7.50 %
80-4002 Streets-Payroll Taxes	4,080.25	53,657.04	-49,576.79	7.60 %
80-4004 Streets-Health Insurance	10,103.50	231,348.00	-221,244.50	4.37 %
80-4006 Streets-Retirement	1,302.63	358,491.98	-357,189.35	0.36 %
80-4012 Streets-Uniforms		5,000.00	-5,000.00	
80-4015 Streets-Ee Life & Disability Ins	-208.38	4,000.00	-4,208.38	-5.21 %
80-4016 Streets Overtime	1,786.08	30,009.44	-28,223.36	5.95 %
80-4018 Streets-Employment Expense		2,500.00	-2,500.00	
80-4019 Uniform Allowance		22,000.00	-22,000.00	
80-4101 Streets-Insurance Deductible		5,000.00	-5,000.00	
80-4200 Streets-Electrical Utilities	31,103.05	165,000.00	-133,896.95	18.85 %
80-4202 Streets-Telephone	64.64	2,000.00	-1,935.36	3.23 %
80-4203 Streets-Cell / Wireless Services	377.33	1,300.00	-922.67	29.03 %
80-4204 Streets-Gas Utilities	46.58	5,000.00	-4,953.42	0.93 %
80-4206 Streets-Water Utilities	129.02	1,250.00	-1,120.98	10.32 %
80-4208 Streets-Sewer Utilities		1,000.00	-1,000.00	
80-4304 Streets-Copier & Printer Mtc		250.00	-250.00	
80-4306 Streets-Department Supplies	2,829.58	25,000.00	-22,170.42	11.32 %
80-4314 Streets-Subscriptions		0.00	0.00	
80-4330 Streets-Education and Training		5,000.00	-5,000.00	
80-4400 Streets-Contract Services	27,850.00	200,000.00	-172,150.00	13.93 %
80-4402 Streets-Attorney/Legal		0.00	0.00	
80-4406 Streets-Engineering Services	1,552.50	45,000.00	-43,447.50	3.45 %
80-4500 Streets-Repair & Maint Auto	7,183.29	15,000.00	-7,816.71	47.89 %
80-4502 Streets-Repair & MTC - Road Heavy		550.00	-550.00	
80-4508 Streets-Repair & MTC - Building	2,312.43	10,000.00	-7,687.57	23.12 %
80-4510 Streets-Repair & MTC - Streets	6,009.66	45,000.00	-38,990.34	13.35 %
80-4516 Streets-Repair & MTC - Grounds		3,000.00	-3,000.00	
80-4520 Streets-Fuel Expense - Auto	3,841.66	15,000.00	-11,158.34	25.61 %
80-4530 Streets-Department Tools		3,000.00	-3,000.00	
80-4604 Streets-Equipment Rent/Lease		1,000.00	-1,000.00	

City of Leeds - General Fund

Budget vs. Actuals: Budget_FY24_P&L - FY24 P&L

October 2023 - September 2024

	TOTAL			
	ACTUAL	BUDGET	OVER BUDGET	% OF BUDGET
80-6702 Streets-City Projects		50,000.00	-50,000.00	
80-6704 Streets-Asset Purchase	120,162.00	100,000.00	20,162.00	120.16 %
80-8000 Budget Amendments		0.00	0.00	
81-6704 Trash/Limb-Asset Purchase		0.00	0.00	
Total 80-4000 Streets	273,420.12	2,110,442.38	-1,837,022.26	12.96 %
83-4000 Solid Waste Exp		0.00	0.00	
83-4210 Solid Waste-Disposal Fee	30,567.67	75,000.00	-44,432.33	40.76 %
83-4300 Solid Waste-Department Supplies	510.88	1,800.00	-1,289.12	28.38 %
83-4402 Solid Waste-Attorney/Legal		0.00	0.00	
83-4502 Solid Waste-Repair & MTC -Auto	13,323.22	15,000.00	-1,676.78	88.82 %
83-4520 Solid Waste-Fuel Expense-Solid Waste	5,758.47	23,000.00	-17,241.53	25.04 %
83-4522 Solid Waste-Fuel Expense		0.00	0.00	
83-4530 Solid Waste-Department Tools		0.00	0.00	
Total 83-4000 Solid Waste Exp	50,160.24	114,800.00	-64,639.76	43.69 %
Total Expenses	\$3,127,753.13	\$36,166,730.38	\$ -33,038,977.25	8.65 %
NET OPERATING INCOME	\$1,867,561.29	\$161,601.08	\$1,705,960.21	1,155.66 %
Other Expenses				
01-6000 Transfers				
01-6994 SW to SW Transfer	732,038.65		732,038.65	
01-6997 GF to Gas Tax Transfers	122,321.34		122,321.34	
01-6999 General Funds Transfers	-963,074.28		-963,074.28	
Total 01-6000 Transfers	-108,714.29		-108,714.29	
Total Other Expenses	\$ -108,714.29	\$0.00	\$ -108,714.29	0.00%
NET OTHER INCOME	\$108,714.29	\$0.00	\$108,714.29	0.00%
NET INCOME	\$1,976,275.58	\$161,601.08	\$1,814,674.50	1,222.93 %

File Attachments for Item:

2. FC23-12-05 - Innovate Alabama Grant

File Attachments for Item:

3. FC23-12-06 - Refund

Re: Business license refund**Glen Williams** <gwilliams@leedsalabama.gov>

Mon 12/11/2023 12:01 PM

To: Toushi Arbitelle <tarbitelle@leedsalabama.gov>; Brad Watson <bwatson@leedsalabama.gov>; Marquetta Willis <mwillis@leedsalabama.gov>

He purchased a gas contractor business license with a journeyman gas fitter card. The State of Alabama plumbing, and gas board does not allow journeyman gas fitters and plumbers to obtain permits so this license is of no use to them and maybe should not have been issued in the first place. However, it was like pulling teeth to get information out of this person, so we did not catch this error until the very end.

Glen Williams**Building Inspections Superintendent****City of Leeds****1404 9th St****Leeds, AL 35094****205-699-0907**

From: Toushi Arbitelle <tarbitelle@leedsalabama.gov>**Sent:** Monday, December 11, 2023 11:57 AM**To:** Glen Williams <gwilliams@leedsalabama.gov>; Brad Watson <bwatson@leedsalabama.gov>; Marquetta Willis <mwillis@leedsalabama.gov>**Subject:** Re: Business license refund

Why do they feel they're entitled to a refund?

Please note that our Offices will be closed Monday & Tuesday, December 25-26, 2023

Toushi Arbitelle, City Clerk

City of Leeds

1400 9th Street

Leeds, AL 35094

205-699-2585 (office)

205-229-2970 (cell)



From: Glen Williams <gwilliams@leedsalabama.gov>**Sent:** Monday, December 11, 2023 11:39 AM**To:** Brad Watson <bwatson@leedsalabama.gov>; Toushi Arbitelle <tarbitelle@leedsalabama.gov>; Marquetta Willis <mwillis@leedsalabama.gov>**Subject:** Fw: Business license refund

23

Glen Williams

Building Inspections Superintendent

City of Leeds

1404 9th St

Leeds, AL 35094

205-699-0907

From: hamza khoully <drcomfortllc@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, December 11, 2023 11:16 AM
To: Glen Williams <gwilliams@leedsalabama.gov>
Subject: Business license refund

Good morning

I would like to issue a business license refund for the gas

Thank you very much

24

Business License Receipt

Printed 12/11/2023



License Year	2023
Confirmation #	638378881909264869
Postmark	12/11/2023

Avenu Account # 773593
Company Name DR COMFORT LLC
Trade Name DR COMFORT
Location Name DR COMFORT
Mailing Address 240 OAK FOREST DR
Physical Address 240 OAK FOREST DR

PELHAM, AL 351242520
 PELHAM, AL 351242520

Schedule No	Schedule Code	Schedule	Gross Receipts	Units	Issue Fee	License Fee	Penalty	Interest	Total
23822	00	SUBCONTRACTOR-HVAC-ST LICENSE REQD	\$1.00	0	\$11.82	\$88.64	\$0.00	\$0.24	\$103.69
23824	00	SUBCONTRACTOR-GAS-ST LICENSE REQD	\$1.00	0	\$11.82	\$88.64	\$0.00	\$0.23	\$103.35

Payment Type: Credit Card	\$201.39
Convenience Fee	\$5.65
Total Remitted	\$207.04

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

NEW BUSINESSES: Municipal approval is required before an official license can be issued and before business should commence. Once approved, an official license will be issued.

RENEWAL BUSINESSES: Questions regarding the issuance of your official business license should be directed to Avenu Insights & Analytics. If additional documentation (i.e. certification from a regulatory board or agency) is required but not submitted, your license will be placed in a hold status.

ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION AND/OR REQUIREMENTS: Certain license types require additional documentation such as certification from a regulatory board or agency or approval by this municipality. During the payment process, you may have been notified of these requirements; however, a list of license prerequisites and required documentation are available at www.avenuinsights.com. Additional required documentation should be remitted to Avenu via email, fax or mail.

CONFIRMATION #: The confirmation number provided on this receipt confirms only that you have submitted a filing and/or payment. If your payment does not process successfully, you will be contacted by Avenu Insights & Analytics.

TEMPORARY BUSINESS LICENSE: Unless otherwise instructed, this receipt serves as a temporary business license valid for no longer than 30 days from the date on this receipt or until an official business license has been issued if sooner than 30 days.

QUESTIONS? Please reference your Avenu Account # on all correspondence. This # is needed to ensure that the information supplied is applied appropriately to your account. Failure to submit required documentation or meet license requirements will delay the issuance of an official license.

Avenu Insights & Analytics
 Attn: Business License Department
 PO Box 830900
 Birmingham, AL 35283-0900
 Email: businesslicensesupport@avenuinsights.com
 Toll Free Phone: (800) 556-7274
 Fax: (800) 528-6529
 Website: www.avenuinsights.com